

CASE NO. 18-15712

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

**PRAGER UNIVERSITY,
*Plaintiff - Appellant,***

v.

**GOOGLE LLC, FKA GOOGLE, INC.; YOUTUBE, LLC,
*Defendants - Appellees.***

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California, No. 5:17-cv-06064-LHK,
The Honorable Lucy H. Koh, United States District Judge*

**THE COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION'S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS - APPELLEES**

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Chad Golder
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 220-1100
Facsimile: (202) 220-2300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae, Computer & Communications Industry Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. GOOGLE AND YOUTUBE ARE NOT STATE ACTORS.	5
A. YouTube Is Not A Public Forum.	7
B. Google and YouTube Are Not State Actors Under <i>Marsh v. Alabama</i>	9
II. PRAGER’S POSITION WOULD HAVE SERIOUS ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES.....	18
A. Prager’s Position Would Violate Google and YouTube’s First Amendment Rights.....	18
B. Prager’s Position Would Transform the Modern Internet by Requiring Platforms to Display All Manner of Objectionable Content.	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Amalgamated Food Emps. Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968).....	10, 12
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	9
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	25
<i>Brunette v. Humane Soc’y of Ventura Cty.</i> , 294 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	12
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	24
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	7
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	24
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Dietrich v. John Ascuaga’s Nugget</i> , 548 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Doe v. Cuomo</i> , No. 10-CV-1534, 2013 WL 1213174 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2013).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	24
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	passim
<i>Forbes v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 16 CV 404, 2016 WL 676396 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2016).....	5
<i>Franklin v. Fox</i> , 312 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Fred Meyer, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 67 F.3d 1412 (9th Cir. 1995)	10, 11
<i>Green v. America Online (AOL)</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Howard v. America Online Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	5, 11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	4, 19, 20, 21
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	6, 7
<i>Johnson v. Cache Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 1:18CV57, 2018 WL 3242298 (D. Utah July 3, 2018)	17
<i>Kinderstart.com LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. C 06-2057 JF (RS), 2007 WL 831806 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2007)	5
<i>La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lee v. Katz</i> , 276 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2002)	7, 8, 9
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	passim
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	passim
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	25
<i>Nyabwa v. FaceBook</i> , No. 2:17-CV-24, 2018 WL 585467 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2018)	5
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	21, 22
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	16, 17
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Publius v. Boyer-Vine</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2017)	19
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	24
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	6
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	26
<i>Reza v. Pearce</i> , 806 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. 2015)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Robinson v. Hunt Cty., Texas</i> , No. 3:17-CV-513-K, 2017 WL 7669237 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2017)	19
<i>Shulman v. Facebook.com</i> , No. CV 17-764, 2017 WL 5129885 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2017)	5
<i>Snowdon v. Preferred RV Resort Owners Ass’n</i> , 379 F. App’x 636 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	25
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	7
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	25
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	24
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	19
STATE CASES	
<i>People v. Marquan M.</i> , 19 N.E.3d 480 (N.Y. 2014).....	25
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 787 S.E.2d 814 (N.C. 2016).....	25
FEDERAL STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

YouTube Community Guidelines, *at*
<https://www.youtube.com/yt/about/policies/#community-guidelines>14, 15, 26

YouTube Help, Disable or enable Restricted Mode, *at*
<https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/174084?co=GENIE.Platform%3DDesktop&hl=en>14

YouTube Terms of Service, *at* <https://www.youtube.com/t/terms;>.....14
